

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

No. 23-60620

Inhance Technologies, L.L.C.,
Petitioner,

versus

United States Environmental Protection Agency; Michael S. Regan, *Administrator*;
United States Environmental Protection Agency,
Respondents.

Petition for Review from an Order of the Environmental Protection Agency

Agency No. SN-23-0002

Agency No. SN-23-0004 Agency No. SN-23-0005 Agency No. SN-23-0003
Agency No. SN-23-0006 Agency No. SN-23-0008 Agency No. SN-23-0009
Agency No. SN-23-0010 Agency No. SN-23-0011

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH,
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES FOR ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSIBILITY, AND
JAY DE LA ROSA IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT UNITED STATES EPA**

Counsel for amici curiae:

Robert M. Sussman, DC Bar No. 226746
SUSSMAN & ASSOCIATES
3101 Garfield Street, NW
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 716-0118
bobsussman1@comcast.net

Paula Dinerstein, DC Bar No. 333971
Laura Dumais, DC Bar No. 1024007
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES FOR
ENVIRONMENTAL
RESPONSIBILITY
962 Wayne Avenue, Suite 610
Silver Spring, MD 20910
202-265-7337
pdinerstein@peer.org, ldumais@peer.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. APPLICATION OF THE SNUR TO INHANCE’S FLUORINATION PROCESS CANNOT BE CHALLENGED IN THIS APPEAL AND IN ANY EVENT COMPLIES WITH TSCA	11
A. The SNUR Defines All Non-Exempt Uses of LCPFACs as Significant New Uses	12
B. Inhance’s Challenge to the SNUR is Time-barred under TSCA’s Judicial Review Provisions	14
C. Inhance Has Not Met the Stringent Criteria For Tolling TSCA’s Judicial Review Deadline.....	14
D. If Properly Before the Court, Inhance’s Claim that Fluorination was not a “New Use” is Without Merit	18
II. INHANCE’S CLAIM IT LACKED “FAIR NOTICE” IS BOTH TIME- BARRED AND UNPERSUASIVE.....	20
A. Inhance’s Fair Notice Claim Should be Rejected as an Untimely and Inapplicable Challenge to the SNUR	20
B. Application of the SNUR to Fluorination Could Have Been Determined with Ascertainable Certainty from the Text of the Rule Itself	22
III. THE LCPFACs FORMED DURING FLUORINATION ARE BYPRODUCTS SUBJECT TO THE SNUR	24
A. Byproducts as Defined in EPA Regulations Are Subject to SNURs and Do Not Fall within the Impurity Exemption	24

B.	LCPFACs Formed During Fluorination Meet the Definition of Byproduct under EPA Regulations	25
C.	EPA Has Reasonably Interpreted Its Regulations to Define LCPFACs Formed During Fluorination as Byproducts and Not Impurities	26
1.	EPA Guidance Consistently Treats LCPFACs Formed During Fluorination as Byproducts and not Impurities	26
2.	EPA’s Interpretation of its Regulations Meets the Kisor Criteria for Deference.....	27
IV.	EPA WAS NOT REQUIRED TO RESTATE ITS LEGAL POSITION IN THE ORDERS	29
V.	INHANCE’S CHALLENGES TO THE SCIENTIFIC BASIS FOR PROHIBITING LCPFAC PRODUCTION ARE UNTENABLE	30
A.	EPA’s Prohibition of LCPFAC Formation During Fluorination Did Not Constitute Differential Treatment of Similar Entities and Was Supported by the Record.....	30
B.	EPA Separately Analyzed Inhance’s DuraBloc and Enkase Treatment Technologies and Justified Prohibiting LCPFAC Formation for Both	33
C.	EPA Strongly Supported its Decision to Conduct a Qualitative Risk Assessment on the LCPFACs	34
	CONCLUSION	36
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPE FACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Edison Elec. Inst. v. EPA, 996 F.2d 326 (D.C. Cir. 1993)8

ExxonMobil Pipeline Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp., 867 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2017) .16

FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc., 567 U.S. 239 (2012)15

General Elec. Co. v. EPA, 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....17

Kisor v. Wilkie, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)..... 18, 21

Lakeshore Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC, 199 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....17

Pace v. DiGuglielmo, 544 U.S. 408, 418 (2005).....9

Robinson v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 71 F.4th 51 (D.C. Cir. 2023)9

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co., 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....12

Texas Municipal Power Agency v. EPA, 836 F.2d 1482, 1484 (5th Cir. 1988).....8

United States v. Vargas, 74 F.4th 673, 690-97 (5th Cir. 2023).....22

Yates v. United States, 574 U.S. 528, 537-38 (2015)12

Statutes

TSCA § 5(a)..... 2, 12, 13, 23, 24

TSCA § 5(e)..... 23, 34

TSCA § 5(f) 23, 24, 25

TSCA § 6(a).....24

TSCA § 19(a).....5,8

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 23.58
40 C.F.R. § 720.3(d)19
40 C.F.R. § 720.3(m)18
40 C.F.R. § 721.45(d)19
40 C.F.R. § 721.45(e)..... 18, 19
40 CFR § 720.3(d)18
40 CFR § 721.5(a)(1)18
40 C.F.R. § 721.105362, 6

Federal Register

77 Fed. Reg. 19862 (April 2, 2012)13
84 Fed. Reg. 17345 (April 25, 2019)13
85 Fed. Reg. 45109 (July 27, 2020)..... 2, 6, 14
88 Fed. Reg. 10320 (Feb. 17, 2023)3
88 Fed. Reg. 18638 (Mar. 29, 2023).....2, 3
